




March 13, 2006
Arlene Gonzales-Gee, Mayor Pro Tem
City of Pismo Beach

150 Coral Court

Pismo Beach, CA 93449-2801

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         
         Our File No. I-06-028
Dear Ms. Gonzales-Gee:


This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because we do not have information sufficient to fully answer your question, we provide you with informal assistance on the question.
  The Commission’s assistance is limited to matters arising under the Act. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  We urge you to check with the state Attorney General’s office or the county counsel of your jurisdiction to determine if there are other laws that may be applicable in light of the facts you present. 
QUESTION


Absent any economic interest in the decision, are you barred by the Act from participating in a decision as a city council member by the mere fact that you attended and spoke at a planning commission meeting at which the commission considered, in some fashion, a particular project which is also the subject of your decision?
CONCLUSION


Attending and speaking at the planning commission meeting does not affect your ability to participate in decisions regarding the project because these acts alone do not constitute an economic interest which would trigger the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  If you have no economic interest that will be affected by your decisions, you will not have a conflict-of-interest.
FACTS

You are the mayor pro tem of Pismo Beach.  Last week you attended a planning commission meeting in your city, simply as a concerned citizen because you felt the project before the planning commission was wrong for the city’s downtown core.  

Subsequent to the meeting, a Pismo Beach city staff member advised you that because you spoke at the planning commission meeting, should the commission’s decision regarding this project be appealed or should the project come before the city council for any reason, you would be required to step down from voting.  


You advise that you spoke as a citizen of Pismo Beach before the planning commission and not in your official capacity as mayor pro tem.


You also advise that you own no property within 500 feet of the downtown project, you have no investments in the project, you have no source of income in the project and you have no financial gain or loss from the project.


 



ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (§ 81001, subd. (b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Sections 18700 through 18709 of the Commission’s regulations set forth an eight-step analysis in determining whether a public official has a conflict-of-interest in a government decision he or she will be making.

Step One.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?  
Section 82048 of the Commission’s regulations defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  You have correctly identified yourself as a public official as mayor pro tem of the City of Pismo Beach.  As mayor pro tem, you are a member of the city council which is a local government agency.

Step Two.  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

You suggest that the city council may be making decisions regarding the project.  As mayor pro tem, you are a voting member of the city council who will participate in making those decisions.

Step Three.  What are your economic interests?  What are the possible sources of a financial conflict-of-interest?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests.  These economic interests are described in sections 18703.1 through 18703.5 of the Commission’s regulations.  The acts of attending and speaking at the planning commission meeting regarding the project do not of themselves involve any economic interest and therefore do not affect your ability to participate in decisions regarding the project under the Act.

As to future decisions regarding the project which may come before the city council, each decision must be analyzed in terms of the six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts of interest can arise:


1.  Business Investment.  You have an economic interest in a business entity in which you, your spouse, your registered domestic partner, or your dependent children or anyone acting on your behalf has invested $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a) of the Act; section 18703.1(a) of the Commission’s regulations).

2.  Business Employment or Management.   You have an economic interest in a business entity for which you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management.  (Section 87103(d) of the Act; section 18703.1(b) of the Commission’s regulations).

3.  Real Property.  You have an economic interest in real property in which you, your spouse, your registered domestic partner, or your dependent children or anyone acting on your behalf has invested $2,000 or more; or such person has a leasehold interest in real estate.  (Section 87103(b) of the Act; section 18703.2of the Commission’s regulations).

4.  Sources of Income.  You have an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, from whom you have received (or from whom you have been promised) $500 or more in income within 12 months prior to the decision about which you are concerned.  (Section 87103(c) of the Act and section 18703.3 of the Commission’s regulations).

5.  Gifts.  You have an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, who has given you gifts which total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision about which you are concerned.  (Section 18703.4 of the commission’s regulations).

6.  Personal Financial Effect.  You have an economic interest in your personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of your immediate family.  If these expenses, income, assets or liabilities are likely to go up or down by $250 or more in a 12-month period as a result of the governmental decision, then the decision has a personal financial effect on you.  (Section 18703.5 of the commission’s regulations).

If, after applying the foregoing factors to each governmental decision, you conclude that you have no economic interest that would be affected by the decision, you are free to make, participate in making and otherwise use your official position to influence that governmental decision.


If, however, after applying the factors, you determine that indeed you do have a

An economic interest that would be affected by the decision, you should complete the eight-step analysis to determine if you have a financial interest that amounts to a conflict-of-interest under the Act.  The steps are set forth in the enclosed booklet entitled “Can I Vote? Conflicts of Interest Overview.”  If steps 1 through 6 apply, you have a financial interest in a decision, unless any exceptions apply (steps 7 and 8).
Because we have no specific information about the decisions which will come before you, we cannot advise you as to whether or not you will have a conflict-of-interest.
  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Valentina Joyce
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





� If, after analyzing a decision using the eight-step approach, you conclude that you have a conflict-of-interest with respect to the decision, then we would direct your attention to section 18702.5(b)(1)(B) of the Commission’s regulations.  It provides that if a public official has a conflict-of-interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.   For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in section 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) of the Commission’s regulations apply.





